

Nos. 05-204, -254, -276 & -439

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LEAGUE OF LATIN AMERICAN CITIZENS, *et al.*,

TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, *et al.*,

EDDIE JACKSON, *et al.*,

GI FORUM OF TEXAS, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

RICK PERRY, *et al.*,

Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Texas**

**BRIEF OF THE NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC. AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

THEODORE M. SHAW
Director-Counsel

JACQUELINE A. BERRIEN

*NORMAN J. CHACHKIN

DEBO P. ADEGBILE

CHINH Q. LE

JENIGH J. GARRETT

NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE

AND EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.

99 Hudson Street, 16th Floor

New York, NY 10013

(212) 965-2200

**Counsel of Record*

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	1
ARGUMENT —	
I Districts In Which Voters Of A Particular Minority Group Do Not Constitute 50% Of The Relevant Population, But Who Are Able To Elect Candidates Of Their Choice In Combination With Other Minority Voters, Or With Reliable Crossover Votes From The Population Majority, Meet The First <i>Gingles</i> Precondition For A Viable Section 2 Claim	6
A. Recognizing “Crossover” or “Coalition” Districts under Section 2 Is Consistent with the Statutory Language, Structure and Intent, and also with This Court’s Voting Rights Act Jurisprudence	8
B. Section 2 Claims Involving “Coalition” or “Crossover” Districts Are Governed by Manageable Standards Already Familiar to Federal Courts from Past Section 2 Litigation ..	14
II Whatever Limitations, If Any, The Court Places Upon Political Gerrymanders, It Is Essential That They, Like Other Redistrictings, Remain Subject To Meaningful Scrutiny Under Section 2	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	<i>Page</i>
A. The Doctrine that Racial Cleavages in Political Party Affiliation Negate the Significance Under Section 2 of Racial Voting Patterns Misconstrues this Court’s Section 2 Jurisprudence	18
B. The Fifth Circuit’s Partisanship Exception to the Second and Third <i>Gingles</i> Preconditions Ignores the Extent to which Race Has Become Implicated in Partisan Alignment	23
C. Whether or Not It Holds that There Are Constitutional Limits to Partisan Gerrymandering in the Redistricting Process, the Court Should Explicitly Disapprove the Fifth Circuit’s Unique Partisanship Exception to Section 2	26
Conclusion	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 423 U.S. 130 (1976)	16
<i>Brewer v. Ham</i> , 876 F.2d 448 (5 th Cir. 1989)	11
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

Page

Cases (continued):

<i>Campos v. City of Baytown, Texas</i> , 840 F.2d 1240 (5 th Cir. 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 492 U.S. 905 (1990) . . .	11
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991)	1
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980)	1
<i>Concerned Citizens v. Hardee County Bd.</i> , 906 F.2d 524 (11 th Cir. 1990)	11
<i>Ga. v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goosby v. Town Bd. of Hempstead</i> , 180 F.3d 476 (2d Cir. 1999)	23
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	7
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994)	15
<i>Houston Lawyers' Ass'n v. Attorney General of Texas</i> , 501 U.S. 419 (1991)	1
<i>Jackson v. Perry</i> , 160 L. Ed. 2d 252 (2004)	7n

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Cases</i> (continued):	
<i>Johnson v. Cal.</i> , 162 L. Ed. 2d 129 (2005)	22n
<i>Johnson v. DeGrandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994)	7, 12, 13
<i>Ketchum v. Byrne</i> , 740 F.2d 1398 (7 th Cir. 1984)	10n
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Clements</i> , 999 F.2d 831 (5 th Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 1071 (1994)	1, 20, 26
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Midland Ind. Sch. Dist.</i> , 812 F.2d 1494 (5 th Cir.), <i>vacated and aff'd on other grounds</i> , 829 F.2d 546 (5 th Cir. 1987)	11
<i>Metts v. Murphy</i> , 363 F.3d 8 (1 st Cir. 2004)	7
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	1
<i>Perez v. Pasadena Ind. Sch. Dist.</i> , 165 F.3d 368 (5 th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 1114 (2000)	7
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

Page

Cases (continued):

<i>Session v. Perry</i> , 298 F. Supp. 2d 451 (E.D. Tex. 2004)	6-7, 16, 17, 22
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	1
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995)	1
<i>Uno v. City of Holyoke</i> , 72 F.3d 973 (1 st Cir. 1995)	23
<i>United States v. Charleston County</i> , 365 F.3d 341 (4 th Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Valdespino v. Alamo Heights Ind. Sch. Dist.</i> , 168 F.3d 848 (5 th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 1114 (2000)	7
<i>Vieth v. Jubilirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	5, 21, 26n
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 145 (1993)	7, 13
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

Page

Constitution and Statutes:

U.S. CONST., ART. I, SEC. 4 26n

Voting Rights Act of 1965, Section 2,
42 U.S.C. § 1973(b) *passim*

Other Authorities:

Mike Allen, *RNC Chief to Say It Was ‘Wrong’ to
Exploit Racial Conflict for Votes*, WASHINGTON
POST, July 14, 2005 24-25

Mary Frances Berry & John W. Blassingame, *LONG
MEMORY; THE BLACK EXPERIENCE IN AMERICA
(1982)* 25

Thomas B. Edsall & Mary D. Edsall, *CHAIN
REACTION; THE IMPACT OF RACE RIGHTS, AND
TAXES ON AMERICAN POLITICS (1991)* 24

Richard L. Engstrom, *The Reincarnation of the Intent
Standard: Federal Judges and At-Large Election
Cases*, 28 HOW. L.J. 495 (1985) 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

Page

Other Authorities (continued):

Paul Frymer, <i>UNEASY ALLIANCES; RACE AND PARTY COMPETITION IN AMERICA</i> (1999)	25
Bernard Grofman & Lisa Handley, <i>Issues in Voting Rights</i> , 65 <i>MISS. L.J.</i> 205 (1995)	20, 21, 23
Bernard Grofman, Lisa Handley, & David Lublin, <i>Drawing Effective Minority Districts: A Conceptual Framework and Some Empirical Evidence</i> , 79 <i>N.C.L. REV.</i> 1383 (2001)	12
Samuel Issacharoff, <i>Polarized Voting and the Political Process: The Transformation of Voting Rights Jurisprudence</i> , 90 <i>MICH. L. REV.</i> 1833 (1992)	11-12
Pamela S. Karlan, <i>Loss and Redemption: Voting Rights at the Turn of a Century</i> , 50 <i>VAND. L. REV.</i> 291 (1997)	11
Pamela S. Karlan & Daryl J. Levinson, <i>Why Voting Is Different</i> , 84 <i>CAL. L. REV.</i> 1201 (1996) . . .	20, 21, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

Page

Other Authorities (continued):

VOTING RIGHTS ACT: HEARINGS ON S. 53, S. 1761,
S. 1975, S. 1992 AND H.R. 3112 BEFORE THE
SUBCOMM. ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE
SENATE COMM. ON THE JUDICIARY, 97th Cong.,
2d Sess. (1982) 2
